Section 5.0 Compensation for Concession Rights. 

5.1 Annual Fee. As consideration for City's granting the interim concession rights 

herein, Concessionaire shall pay to City each contract year, in twelve (12) equal monthly 

installments, due on the first day of each month, an Annual Fee of Three Hundred Forty 

Thousand Dollars ($340,000) the first year, Three Hundred Eighty Thousand Dollars ($380,000) 

the second year, and Four Hundred Twenty Thousand Dollars ($420,000) the third (option) year, 

subject to reduction, ifany, pursuant to section 3.5 above. 

5.1.1. In consideration for the Concessionaire moving expediently to implement 

the free service and, in doing so, operate for a period oftime without associated revenue, LA WA

[...]

A copy of Section 

10.37 has been attached hereto for the convenience of the parties as Exhibit J. The LWO 

requires that, unless specific exemptions apply, any employees of service 

Concessionaire's who render services that involve an expenditure in excess of Twenty 

Five Thousand Dollar ($25,000) and a contract term of at least three months are covered 

by the LWO if any of the following applies: (1) at least some of the services are rendered 

by employees whose work site is on property owned by the City, (2) the services could 

feasibly be performed by City's employees if the awarding authority had the requisite

[...]

applicable, Concessionaire must also comply with the SCWRO which requires that, unless 

specific exemptions apply, all employers under contracts that are primarily fur the furnishing of 

services to or for the City and that involve an expenditure or receipt in excess of Twenty Five 

Thousand Dollars ($25,000) and a contract term of at least three (3) months, shall provide 

retention by a successor Concessionaire for a ninety-day (90-day) transition period of the 

employees who have been employed for the preceding twelve (12) months or more by the 

terminated Concessionaire or sub-Concessionaire, if any, as provided for in the SCWRO.